July 19, 2000

Honorable 

Page 3

Honorable Paige M. Carpenter

Attorney, City of Northport

Rosen, Cook, Sledge, Davis, 

   Cade & Shattuck

Post Office Box 2727

Tuscaloosa, Alabama 35403-2727

Municipalities - Public Records - Police Departments - Domestic Relations - Tuscaloosa County

Because the information contained on the front side of the Uniform Incident/Offense Report is a public record, it should, gener​ally, be available for inspection and copy​ing by any member of the public, including Legal Services Corporation and/or Turning Point.

Dear Ms. Carpenter:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Northport City Council.

QUESTION


May the City of Northport produce copies of law enforcement investigative reports involving victims of domestic violence to Legal Services Corporation of Alabama and Turning Point to aid them in their repre​sentation of victims of domestic violence without vio​lating section 12-21-3.1 of the Code of Alabama and without having to obtain a court order prior to disclo​sure?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your letter of request, you provide the following facts:


Recently, the City of Northport has been approached by Legal Services Corporation of Alabama and Turning Point, domestic violence abuse shelters.  These two entities have notified the City of Northport that its policy prohibiting disclosure of law enforce​ment investigative reports is impeding and obstructing their ability to represent victims of domestic abuse, particularly in their attempts to obtain restitution on behalf of domestic violence victims.  Apparently, Legal Services Corporation of Alabama and Turning Point must furnish a copy of [the] law enforcement investi​gative reports to the Alabama Crime Victims Compen​sation Fund in order for the victim to receive restitu​tion prior to an adjudication of the actual criminal matter.

*  *  *


The City of Northport does not want to jeopard​ize Legal Services Corporation of Alabama nor Turning Point’s representation of victims of domestic violence.  However, the City of Northport is concerned about any liability exposure it may suffer should it release law enforcement investigative reports during the pendency of the criminal action and without a court order.


Specifically, I understand that your questions relate to the release of the information recorded on the front side of the Uniform Incident/Offense Report (“the report”).


In an opinion to Honorable Tommy Ed Roberts, Alabama State Senator, this Office opined that:


Section 12-21-3.1 does not alter the definition of investigative reports or privileged communications.  The Legislature clearly intended, by the enactment of 12-21-3.1, to afford general protection to all investiga​tive reports generated by law enforcement personnel.  Because the information contained on the front side of the report has never been construed as being privileged, however, it is not subject to the additional protection found in section 12-21-3.1.  Had the Legislature intended to make all of the information contained in the report confidential, it could have done so by expressly referring to the report by name.  In the absence of any such express statement, it must be concluded that the Legislature did not intend to apply the stricter levels of access found in section 12-21-3.1 to the information recorded on the front side of the report.

A.G. Opinion to Honorable Tommy Ed Roberts, Alabama State Senator, dated October 7, 1999, A.G. No. 2000-004.

CONCLUSION


Because the information contained on the front side of the Uniform Inci​dent/Offense Report is a public record, it should, generally, be available for inspection and copying by any member of the public, including Legal Services Corporation and/or Turning Point.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Troy King of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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